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Christopher Petrie, Chairman John Burbridge

Michael Robinson, Deputy Chair COMMISSION ADMINISTRATOR

Mary A. Throne, Commissioner Marci Norby
Jana Smoot White

Associate General Counsel
Black Hills Service Company
Jana. White@blackhillscorp.com

Re: IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF CHEYENNE LIGHT, FUEL AND
POWER COMPANY D/B/A BLACK HILLS ENERGY FOR A GENERAL RATE
INCREASE OF $15,366,026 PER ANNUM AND AUTHORITY TO REVISE ITS
POWER COST ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM - Docket No. 20003-214-ER-22 (Record
No. 17072)

LETTER ORDER
(Issued September 21, 2022)

Dear Ms. White:

On August 8, 2022, Cheyenne Light, Fuel and Power Company d/b/a Black Hills Energy
(Cheyenne Light or the Company) filed with the Wyoming Public Service Commission
(Commission) a Petition for Confidential Treatment of Responses to OCA 2.31 through 2.34,
Attachments OCA 2.2, 2.3a, 2.3b, 2.25 and 2.29 and Highly Sensitive Attachments 2.13, 2.14a,
2.14b, 2.14c and 2.14d (Petition). This Petition requests confidential treatment of the confidential
responses to OCA 2.31 through 2.34, attachments OCA 2.2, 2.3a, 2.3b, 2.25 and 2.29 and highly
confidential attachments 2.13, 2.14a, 2.14b, 2.14c and 2.14d. The Company states the information
contained in the attachments contains highly confidential load and system data that is proprietary
and financial information and could, if disclosed, cause harm to Cheyenne Light and its customers.

Chapter 2, Section 30 of the Commission’s Rules provides, in part:

(a) Upon petition, and for good cause shown, the Commission shall
deem confidential any information filed with the Commission or in the custody of
the Commission or staff which is shown to be of the nature described in Wyoming
Statute §16-4-203(a), (b), (d) or (g). All information for which confidential
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treatment is requested shall be treated as confidential until the Commission rules
whether, and to what extent, the information shall be given confidential treatment.

Cheyenne Light’s Petition came before the Commission at its Open Meeting on August
18, 2022. Commission Counsel recommended granting the Pefition.

The Commission finds that Cheyenne Light’s Petition is generally consistent with the
provisions of Chapter 2, Section 30 of the Commission’s Rules and the information described
therein is of the character subject to protection under Wyo. Stat. § 16-4-203(d)(v) and this Rule.
The Commission concludes that Cheyenne Light has shown good cause for its request.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:
1. Pursuant to Open Meeting action taken August 18, 2022, Cheyenne Light, Fuel and

Power Company d/b/a Black Hills Energy’s Petition for Confidential Treatment of Responses to
OCA 2.31 through 2.34, Attachments OCA 2.2, 2.3a, 2.3b, 2.25 and 2.29 and Highly Sensitive

Attachments 2.13, 2.14a, 2.14b, 2.14c and 2.14d is granted.

2. This Letter Order is effective immediately.

MADE and ENTERED at Cheyenne, Wyoming, on September 21, 2022.

BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION:

IVAN H. WILLIAK/;S, Assistant Secretary

(SEAL)
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on ‘Jl:d 2| , 2022, a copy of the Commission’s Letter Order was

sent via electronic mail to the following:

Jana Smoot White

Associate General Counsel

Black Hills Service Company, LLC
P. O. Box 1400

Rapid City, SD 57709
Jana.White@blackhillscorp.com

Becky.Purington@blackhillscorp.com

Dale W. Cottam, Esq.
P. O. Box 850

80 East 1% Avenue
Afton, WY 83110

Ronald J. Lopez, Esq.

6234 Yellowstone Rd.

Cheyenne, WY 82009

Bailey Stock Harmon Cottam Lopez LLP
Attorneys for HollyFrontier Corporation
dale@performance-law.com
ronnie@performance-law.com

Brian Collins

Greg Meyer

BAI (Brubaker and Associates, Inc.)
16690 Swingley Ridge Rd, Ste 140
Chesterfield, MO 63017
beollins@consultbai.com
gmeyer@consultbai.com

Rick A. Thompson

Sean Larson

Erin Armbruster

Hathaway & Kunz, LLP,
Attorneys for Dyno

P. 0. Box 1208

Cheyenne, WY 82003
RThompson@hkwyolaw.com
Slarson@hkwyolaw.com
EArmbruster@hkwyolaw.com

Mark Stege

Vice President Wyoming Operations

Kyra Coyle

Director — Regulatory and Finance
Cheyenne Light, Fuel and Power Company
1301 W. 24 Street

Cheyenne, WY 82001
Mark.Stege@blackhillscorp.com
Kyra.Coyle@blackhillscorp.com

Blake Arrington

V.P. & Refinery Manager
HollyFrontier Cheyenne Refining, LLC
300 Morrie Ave.

Cheyenne, WY 82007
Blake.arrington@hollyfrontier.com

Matthew Marchant, Counsel

HF Sinclair Corporation

2828 N. Harwood, Suite 1300

Dallas, TX 75201
Matthew.marchant@hollyfrontier.com

Greg Wright

Priority Power Management, LLC.
2021 E. Lamar Blvd., Ste 275
Arlington TX 76006
gwright@prioritypower.com

Lars Story

Steve Dann

Dyno Nobel, Inc.

8305 Otto Road

Cheyenne, WY 82009
Lars.story@am.dynonobel.com
Steve.dann@am.dynonobel.com
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John A. Coppede

Hickey & Evans, LLP
Attorney for Microsoft

1800 Carey Avenue, Suite 700
P.O. Box 467

Cheyenne, WY 82003-0467
jcoppede@hickeyevans.com

Cameron L. Sabin

Mayer Brown LLP
Attorney for Microsoft

10 W. Broadway, Suite 700
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
Csabin@mayerbrown.com

Jeffrey S. Flege

Flege Energy Law, LLC
3132 Troy Street

Aurora, CO 80011

Attorney for Walmart, Inc.
Jeffrey.Flege@flegelaw.com

Steve W. Chriss

Director, Energy Services
Andrew Teague

Utility Rate Analysis Manager,
Walmart, Inc.

2608 SE J Street, Mail Stop 5530
Bentonville, AR 72716
Stephen.Chriss@walmart.com
Andrew.Teague@walmart.com

Shelby M. Hayes Hamilton

Wyoming Office of Consumer Advocate

2515 Warren Avenue, Suite 304
Cheyenne, WY 82002
Shelby.Hamiltonl@wyo.gov

Mikaela Winter

Microsoft Corporation

One Microsoft Way
Redmond, WA 98052-6399
mikwinter@microsoft.com

Julie A. Clark

Clark Energy Law, LLC
3440 Youngfield St., Ste 276
Wheat Ridge, CO 80033
Attorney for Walmart, Inc.
Jclark@clarkenergylaw.com

Mandy M. Good
Madeleine J. Lewis
Crowley Fleck, PLLP

Attorneys for Granite Leasing Corp. et al

mgood@crowleyfleck.com
mlewis@crowleyfleck.com
ccoffey@crowleyfleck.com
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